Impact of the video slice size on the visual quality for
H.264 over 3G UMTS services
Jose Oscar Fajardo, Fidel Liberal, Nagore Bilbao
Department of electronics and Telecommunications
University of the Basque Country (UPV/EHU)
Bilbao, Spain
{joseoscar.fajardo, fidel.liberal, nagore.bilbao}@ehu.es
Abstract—The provision of video streaming services over mobile

encoding process ends, the result cannot be played out with a
conventional video player. In order to check the result of the
codification, the JM Reference Software includes the rtpdump
utility that provides information about the generated RTP
packets. The output of the encoding process throws the
following results: for the case of 650 bytes as maximum slice
size, the RTP stream is made up of 302 RTP packets, resulting
on a bitrate of 104.99 kbps at 15 Hz; for the 110 bytes case, we
found a total of 1502 RTP packets, resulting on a total of
105.34 kbps at VCL.
TABLE IV.  SELECTED ENCODING SET
Encoding Parameter Value
Profile/Level IDC (66,11) Baseline Profile, level 1.1.
Target BR 105 kbps
Frame Skip (resulting FR) 1 (15 fps)
SR 176x144
Sequence type IPPP
Quantization parameter (QP: I 28, P 28)
Entropy coding method CAVLC
RD-optimized mode decision Enabled
Data Partitioning Mode 1 partition
FMO No FMO
Slice Mode Fixed size, with 650 bytes and
110 bytes
Total number of reference frames 5
Output Type RTP Packet File Format
1 Available at http://www.cipr.rpi.edu/resource/sequences
/sequences/qcif/ yuv/news.qcif.gz
2 Available for download at http://iphome.hhi.de/suehring/tml/
TABLE V.  ENCODING RESULTS
{ PSNR (dB), cSNR (dB), MSE } Video
Space 650 bytes of max. slice size 110 bytes of max. slice size
Y { 40.85, 40.78, 5.43 } { 40.48, 40.41, 5.91 }
U { 42.91, 42.87, 3.36 } { 42.63, 42.59, 3.58 }
V { 43.33, 43.29, 3.05 } { 43.04, 43.00, 3.26 }
Table V shows the output of the encoding process for the
two considered cases. As a first result, we can check the impact
of the slice size on the codec efficiency. For the presented case
study, the difference between encoding the same video clip at
the same bitrate with different slice sizes is 0.37 dB in the
PSNR and 0.48 in the MSE scale.
B. Simulation of video streaming over UMTS
In order to simulate the impact of the UTRAN transmission
effects over the streamed video sequence, we make use of the
UMTS model included in OPNET Modeler® in conjunction
with some extensions implemented to support the delivery of
the generated H.264 streams. The proposed network scenario,
illustrated in Figure 3, allows the establishment of a basic
H.264 video session between the mobile node (UE) and the
Video Server over a Background UMTS service.
In order to support the transmission of H.264 video flows